

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

PR-1-83 (1-6-83)

ROBERT A. DORBAD NAMED DIRECTOR OF FDIC'S PHILADELPHIA REGION

The Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation today announced the appointment of Robert A. Dorbad as Director of the FDIC's Philadelphia Region effective February 7, 1983. Mr. Dorbad has served as Assistant Regional Director in Philadelphia since September 1980. In his new position he will be responsible for the Corporation's regulatory program in Pennsylvania, Maryland, Delaware and Virginia.

James L. Sexton, Director of the Division of Bank Supervision, said:
"Mr. Dorbad is an able administrator and I am pleased that leadership
in the Philadelphia Region will continue in such capable hands."

Mr. Dorbad, 43, joined the FDIC in January 1963 as an assistant examiner in the New York Region. He served as a field examiner and later as a review examiner in New York before being promoted to Assistant Regional Director in Philadelphia.

Mr. Dorbad is a graduate of The Georgetown University Foreign Service School in Washington, D.C., with a BS in foreign trade, and of The Graduate School of Banking at the University of Wisconsin.

Mr. Dorbad, a native of Pittston, Pennsylvania, and his wife, the former Mary Gordon of New York City, have three children.

#